

USE CARE		USE AND CARE (2)		BATTERY INFORMATION	
ES Trata tu Ledger Flex con cuidado. Incluye una batería y otros componentes delicados. No utilices el producto en cercanías de una fuente de calor como el fuego o la calefacción. El Ledger Flex no es resistente al agua. Después de usarlo en entornos secos y mantenerlo alejado de los líquidos. Si se moja, sécalo con un paño suave y sécalo antes de utilizarlo. Este producto no es un juguete, asegúrate de mantenerlo alejado de los niños. El Ledger Flex fue diseñado para funcionar con su sistema operativo preinstalado (Ledger Secure OS) y la aplicación Ledger Live, y para interactuar con un teléfono móvil compatible con tecnología inalámbrica Bluetooth® y con una PC compatible a través del cable USB incluido. Los cambios o modificaciones realizados en el producto sin la aprobación expresa de Ledger pueden anular su conformidad con las normas de ensayo y con el derecho del usuario a utilizarlo.		EN Your Ledger Flex includes magnetic materials. Magnets may interfere with pacemakers, defibrillators, or other medical devices. Consult your physician and the manufacturer of your medical device before using it to determine if the product is safe for you to use.		EN Keep small cells and batteries which are considered swallowable out of the reach of children. Swallowing may lead to burns, perforation of soft tissue and death. Severe burns occur within 2m of ingestion. In case of ingestion of a cell or battery, seek medical assistance promptly. Power rating: 3.8V d.c.c. / 190mAh nominal / 200mAh typical	
PT Agradecemos que manuseie o seu Ledger Flex com cuidado. O produto inclui uma bateria e outros componentes sensíveis. Não o use próximo de uma fonte de calor, nomeadamente uma chama ou aquecedor. O produto Ledger Flex não é impermeável. Certifique-se de que o produto não entre em contacto com o manantial de estado de quaisquer líquidos. Caso se molhe, limpe-o com um pano de microfibra suave e seco antes de o utilizar. Este produto não é um brinquedo, pelo que deverá mantê-lo afastado das crianças. O Ledger Flex foi concebido para funcionar com o seu sistema operativo (Ledger Secure OS) pré-instalado e a aplicação Ledger Live. Adicionalmente, pode ser usado com um telemóvel com tecnologia sem fios Bluetooth® compatível e com um computador compatível através do cabo USB fornecido. Quaisquer alterações ou modificações feitas a este produto, sem a autorização expressa da Ledger, poderão anular a sua conformidade com os padrões de teste e revogar a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.		FR Le Ledger Flex contient des éléments magnétiques. Les aimants peuvent interférer avec les stimulateurs cardiaques, les défibrillateurs ou d'autres dispositifs médicaux. Veuillez consulter votre médecin et le fabricant de votre dispositif médical avant de l'utiliser, afin de déterminer si l'utilisation du produit ne présente aucun danger pour vous.		FR Veuillez conserver les petites piles et les batteries qui sont susceptibles d'être avalées hors de portée des enfants. L'ingestion peut entraîner des brûlures, la perforation des tissus mous et le mort. Des brûlures graves surviennent dans les 2 heures suivant l'ingestion. En cas d'ingestion d'une pile ou d'une batterie, consultez immédiatement un médecin. Puissance nominale: 3,8 V d.c.c. / 190 mAh nominal / 200 mAh typique	
KO Ledger Flex를 주의해서 다루시기 바랍니다. 여기에는 배터리와 기타 민감한 구성 요소가 포함되어 있습니다. 화기나 기타 열원 근처에서 제품을 사용하지 마세요. Ledger Flex 제품은 액체와 접촉하는 것을 피하고, 액체가 묻히면 즉시 부드러운 천으로 닦아내고 후 사용하세요. 본 제품은 어린이가 아닌 어른의 사용만을 위한 제품입니다. Ledger Flex 제품은 어린이와 성인 간의 공유를 위해 설계된 Ledger Secure OS 및 Ledger Live 애플리케이션과 함께 작동하도록 설계되었습니다. 개인 정보 보호 및 보안에 대한 우려를 해소하기 위해 호환되는 스마트폰 또는 호환되는 컴퓨터와 호환됩니다. Ledger의 명적 기능 중 일부가 제품을 변경하기나 수정한 하드웨어 또는 소프트웨어 사용자의 제품 사용 권한이 무효화될 수 있습니다.		DE Deine Ledger Flex enthält magnetische Materialien. Magnete können Herzschrittmacher, Defibrillatoren und andere medizinische Geräte beeinträchtigen. Wende dich vor der Nutzung an deinen Arzt und den Hersteller deines Medizinprodukts, um festzustellen, ob die Anwendung des Produkts für dich sicher ist.		DE Bewahre insbesondere kleine Batterien und Akkus, bei denen ein Verschluckungsrisiko besteht, außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Das Verschlucken von Batterien und Akkus kann zu Verbrennungen und/oder zum Durchbruch von Weichteilen führen. Es besteht Lebensgefahr. Schwere Verbrennungen treten innerhalb von 2 Stunden nach Verschlucken auf. Im Falle des Verschluckens einer Batterie oder eines Akkus ist unverzüglich ein Arzt aufzusuchen. Leistungsaufnahme: 3,8 Vd.c.c./190 mAh (nom.), 200 mAh (typ.)	
REGULATORY STATEMENT		IT Il prodotto Ledger Flex include materiali magnetici che possono interferire con pacemaker, defibrillatori o altri dispositivi medici. Consultare il medico e il produttore del dispositivo medico per assicurarsi che prodotto sia sicuro da utilizzare.		IT Batterie e celle di piccole dimensioni devono essere tenute fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare il rischio di ingestione. L'ingestione può provocare ustioni, perforazione dei tessuti molli e morte. Entro due ore dall'ingestione possono verificarsi ustioni gravi. In caso di ingestione di una cella o batteria, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. Potenza: 3,8 V d.c.c./190 mAh nominal/200 mAh tipica	
USE AND CARE		RU Показывать, обращаться с изделием Ledger Flex осторожно. Продукт включает в себя аккумулятор и другие чувствительные компоненты. Не используйте продукт рядом с огнём или обогревателем. Ledger Flex не является водонепроницаемым. Используйте его в сухом помещении и избегайте попадания любой влаги. В случае загрязнения, протрите, используя чистую мягкую ткань. Изделие не является игрушкой. Храните его в недоступном для детей месте. Продукт Ledger Flex предназначен для работы с предустановленной операционной системой (Ledger Secure OS) и приложением Ledger Live, его можно подключить к смартфону по Bluetooth® или к ПК посредством USB-кабеля из комплекта. Изменения или модификации изделия, не соответствующие стандартам Ledger, могут свести к нулю его соответствие стандартам испытаний и лишить пользователя права на его эксплуатацию.		NL Je Ledger Flex bevat magnetische materialen. Magneten kunnen problemen veroorzaken met pacemakers, defibrillatoren en andere medische apparaten. Neem voor gebruik contact op met je arts en de fabrikant van het medische apparaat zodat je zeker weet dat je het product veilig kunt gebruiken.	
EN Please, handle your Ledger Flex with care. It includes a battery and other sensitive components. Do not use the product near a heat source such as a fire or heater. The product, Ledger Flex, is not waterproof. Make sure you use it in a dry environment and keep it away from any liquids. In case it gets wet, clean it with soft, dry, lint-free cloth before using it. This product is not a toy, make sure you keep it away from children. The product, Ledger Flex, is designed to operate with its pre-installed operating system (Ledger Secure OS) and the Ledger Live application, and to interoperate with a compatible mobile phone via the provided USB cable. Changes or modifications to this product not expressly approved by Ledger could void its compliance to test standards and negate the user's authority to operate it.		ES Tu Ledger Flex contiene material magnético. Los imanes pueden interferir con los marcapasos, desfibriladores u otros dispositivos médicos. Consulta tu médico y al fabricante de su dispositivo médico antes de usarlo para determinar si el uso del producto resulta seguro.		ES Las pilas y baterías pequeñas deben quedar fuera del alcance de los niños, ya que es posible su ingestión. Su ingestión puede provocar quemaduras, perforación de tejidos blandos y muerte. Las quemaduras graves ocurren dentro de las 2 horas posteriores a la ingestión. En caso de ingestión de una pila o batería, solicita asistencia médica de inmediato. Potencia nominal: 3,8 V d.c.c./190 mAh / típica 200 mAh	
FR Veuillez manipuler votre Ledger Flex avec soin. Il contient une batterie et d'autres composants sensibles. Ne laissez pas le produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur, telle qu'un feu ou un radiateur. Le Ledger Flex n'est pas étanche. Veuillez l'utiliser dans un environnement sec et le tenir à l'écart de tout liquide. Si l'emballage est trempé, nettoyez-le avec un chiffon doux, sec et non pelucheux. Ce produit n'est pas un jouet, conservez-le hors de portée des enfants. Le Ledger Flex est conçu pour fonctionner avec son système d'exploitation préinstallé (Ledger Secure OS) et avec l'application Ledger Live, ainsi que pour interopérer avec un téléphone mobile compatible via la technologie sans fil Bluetooth®, ou avec un ordinateur compatible via le câble USB fourni. Toute transformation ou modification apportée à ce produit et n'étant pas été expressément autorisée par Ledger pourrait rendre le produit non conforme aux normes de test et faire perdre à son utilisateur son droit à l'utiliser.		JA 本製品Ledger Flexは慎重にお取り扱いください。バッテリーなど繊細な部品が含まれます。火やヒーターなどの熱源の近くで使用しないでください。本製品Ledger Flexは防水ではありません。必ず乾燥した場所で使用し、液体はこぼさないようにしてください。濡れた場合は柔らかい布で拭き取ってください。子供の手が届くところから遠ざけてください。Ledger Flexは、事前にインストールされているオペレーティングシステム (Ledger Secure OS) と Ledger Live アプリケーションで動作するように設計されています。Ledger が許可しない変更により、本製品の互換性は保証できず、試験規格への準拠が失われるため、お客様の権利が侵害される可能性があります。		PT O Ledger Flex contém materiais magnéticos. Os imanes podem interferir com pacemakers, desfibriladores ou outros dispositivos médicos. Consulte o seu médico e o fabricante do seu dispositivo médico antes de manusear o produto para confirmar se é seguro usá-lo.	
TU Lüften Ledger Flex grünländisch diskalk bi sekkide kultuur. Ürün pl ve bagış hassas bileşenler içerir. Ateş ya da ısıtıcı gibi ısı kaynağına yakında kullanmayın. Ledger Flex ürünü su geçirmez değildir. Kuru bir ortamda kullanıldığını ve sıvıdan uzak tutulduğundan emin olun. İstemsiz ıslanma halinde yeniden kullanmadan önce yumuşak, kuru, tüy bırakmayan bir kumaşla temizleyin. Bulaşma bir ovuşturmayın. Çocukların erişimine kapalı tutun. Ledger Flex ürünü, önceden yüklenmiş işletim sistemi (Ledger Secure OS) ve Ledger Live uygulamalarıyla çalışmalıdır ve uyumlu bir cep telefonu veya telefonla kablosuz veya bağlantıdan uyumlu bir bilgisayar ile çalışmalıdır. Ürün, önceden yüklenmiş işletim sistemi (Ledger Secure OS) ve Ledger Live uygulamalarıyla çalışması için tasarlanmıştır. Ürünün değiştirilmesi veya modifikasyonu, ürünün test standartlarına uyumunu geçersiz kılabilir ve kullanıcının ürünü kullanma yetisini iptal edilmesine neden olabilir.		KO Ledger Flex에는 화재 물질이 포함되어 있습니다. 자석은 심박조율기, 제세동기 또는 기타 의료 기기에 방해할 수 있습니다. 제품을 사용하기 전에 의사와 의료 기기 제조업체에 문의하여 제품의 안전을 확보하십시오.		RU Ledger Flex это то, чмле состоит из магнитных материалов. Магниты в состоянии создавать помехи для кардиостимуляторов, дефибрилляторов и прочих медицинских устройств. Перед использованием детально проконсультируйтесь со своим врачом и производителем медицинского устройства на предмет того, безопасен ли он для вас.	
DE Bitte behandle deine Ledger Europa mit Sorgfalt. Sie enthält eine Batterie und weitere empfindliche Komponenten. Verwende das Produkt nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle wie einer Heizung oder offenem Feuer. Das Produkt Ledger Europa ist nicht wasserfest. Verwende es ausschließlich in einer trockenen Umgebung und halte es von Flüssigkeiten fern. Falls es nass wird, reinige es vor der Nutzung mit einem weichen, trockenen, fusselfreien Tuch. Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug und sollte von Kindern fern. Das Produkt Ledger Flex ist für den Betrieb mit dem vorinstallierten Betriebssystem (Ledger Secure OS) und der Ledger Live-Anwendung sowie für die Interaktion mit einem kompatiblen Computer mit drahtloser Bluetooth-Technologie oder mit einem kompatiblen Computer über das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel vorgesehen. Änderungen oder Modifikationen an diesem Produkt, die nicht ausdrücklich von Ledger genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass es nicht mehr den Prüfnormen entspricht und die Betriebsgenehmigung des Benutzers erlischt.		JA Ledger Flexには磁性材料が含まれています。磁石は、ペースメーカー、除細動器、またその他の医療機器に干渉する可能性があります。ご使用前にかかりつけの医師、およびお客様の医療機器メーカーと相談してから、本製品がお客様の使用に安全かどうかをご確認ください。		JA 磁石の危険性のある磁石や電池は、お子様の手の届かないところに保管してください。誤って飲み込んでしまった場合、火傷や内部臓器の穿孔、特に重大な傷害があります。また、誤って2時間以上胃に滞留の火傷が発生します。セルや電池を飲み込んでしまった場合は、速やかに医療機関を診受してください。定格出力: 3.8V d.c.c. / 190mAh (nom.) / 200mAh (typical)	
IT Il prodotto Ledger Flex deve essere maneggiato con cura. Contiene una batteria e altri componenti sensibili. Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore come fucchi o stufe. Ledger Flex non è resistente all'acqua. Deve essere utilizzato in un ambiente asciutto e tenuto lontano da liquidi. In caso di contatto con l'acqua, deve essere pulito con un panno morbido, asciutto e privo di lanugine, prima di utilizzarlo nuovamente. Il prodotto non è un giocattolo, deve essere tenuto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Ledger Flex è concepito per essere utilizzato con il sistema operativo preinstallato (Ledger Secure OS) e l'applicazione Ledger Live. Inoltre, è collegabile a un telefono cellulare compatibile dotato di tecnologia wireless Bluetooth® o a un computer compatibile collegato mediante il cavo USB in dotazione. Qualsiasi modifica al prodotto non esplicitamente autorizzata da Ledger può compromettere la conformità ai test e annullare l'autorizzazione all'uso da parte dell'utente.		TR Ledger Flex cihazın manyetik maddelerle içerir. Kalp pili, defibrilatör ve diğer tıbbi cihazlar ile etkileşime neden olabilir. Cihaz güvenli bir şekilde kullanılmaya çalışıldığında bilelemek için kullanıldan önce doktorunuza ve tıbbi cihaz üreticisine danışın.		TR Yutulabilir nitelikteki küçük hücreler ve piller çok tehlikeli etkilere neden olabilir. Yutulmaları durumunda yanıklar, yumuşak dokuların delinmesi ve ölüme yolabilir. Yutulmaları sonra 2 saat içinde ciddi yaralar meydana gelir. Bu nedenle veya gıda yutulmaları halinde hemen tıbbi yardım alın. Güç değeri: 3,8 V d.c.c. / 190 mAh nominal / 200 mAh tipik	
PL Z produktem Ledger Flex należy obchodzić się ostrożnie. Nie wolno używać go w pobliżu źródła ciepła, takich jak opałki lub grzejnik. Urządzenie zawiera baterię i inne wrażliwe elementy. Produkt Ledger Flex nie jest wodoodporny. Używaj go wyłącznie w suchym miejscu, z dala od wszelkich płynów. Jeśli produkt zostanie zamoczony, wytrzyj go miękką, suchą, niezapleśniałą szmatką przed użyciem. Ten produkt nie jest zabawką, należy go przechowywać z dala od dzieci. Ledger Flex jest przeznaczony do pracy z zainstalowanym systemem operacyjnym (Ledger Secure OS) i aplikacją Ledger Live, współpracując z kompatybilnym telefonem komórkowym z bezprzewodną technologią Bluetooth® lub z kompatybilnym komputerem z pomocą dostarczonego kabla USB. Zmiany lub modyfikacje tego produktu, na które firma Ledger nie wyraziła wyrażnej zgody, mogą uniemożliwić jego zgodność ze standardami testowymi i pozbawić użytkownika prawa do jego dalszego użytku.		AR لا تقرب المنتج Ledger Flex من مصدر للحرارة مثل المدفأة أو السخان. المنتج Ledger Flex ليس مقاومًا للماء. يجب استخدامه في مكان جاف، بعيدًا عن السوائل. إذا كان المنتج قد تبلل، فقم بتجفيفه بقطعة قماش ناعمة وجافة قبل استخدامه. هذا المنتج ليس لعبة، يجب إبعاده عن متناول الأطفال. Ledger Flex مصمم للعمل مع النظام التشغيل المثبت مسبقًا (Ledger Secure OS) والتطبيق Ledger Live، بالإضافة إلى أنه يمكن استخدامه مع هاتف محمول متوافق مع تقنية Bluetooth® اللاسلكية أو مع حاسوب متوافق مع كابل USB المرفق. أي تغييرات أو تعديلات غير مصرح بها من قبل Ledger يمكن أن تؤثر على توافق المنتج مع معايير الاختبار ويمكن أن تلغي صلاحية المستخدم لاستخدام المنتج.		AR لا تقرب المنتج Ledger Flex من مصدر للحرارة مثل المدفأة أو السخان. المنتج Ledger Flex ليس مقاومًا للماء. يجب استخدامه في مكان جاف، بعيدًا عن السوائل. إذا كان المنتج قد تبلل، فقم بتجفيفه بقطعة قماش ناعمة وجافة قبل استخدامه. هذا المنتج ليس لعبة، يجب إبعاده عن متناول الأطفال. Ledger Flex مصمم للعمل مع النظام التشغيل المثبت مسبقًا (Ledger Secure OS) والتطبيق Ledger Live، بالإضافة إلى أنه يمكن استخدامه مع هاتف محمول متوافق مع تقنية Bluetooth® اللاسلكية أو مع حاسوب متوافق مع كابل USB المرفق. أي تغييرات أو تعديلات غير مصرح بها من قبل Ledger يمكن أن تؤثر على توافق المنتج مع معايير الاختبار ويمكن أن تلغي صلاحية المستخدم لاستخدام المنتج.	
CS Svalin produkt Ledger Flex nalezky obcházet s opatrností. Jeho součástí je baterie a další citlivé součásti. Nepoužívejte ho poblíž tepelných zdrojů, například ohně nebo plynoforny. Produkt Ledger Flex není vodotěsný. Užívejte se, buď v suchém prostředí, nebo v suchém místě, daleko od všech kapalin. Pokud produkt bude namočen, otřete ho před použitím měkkým a suchým hadříkem. Tento produkt není hračka, udržte se, že ho uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Produkt Ledger Flex je sestaven tak, aby fungoval s předinstalovaným operačním systémem (Ledger Secure OS) a aplikací Ledger Live. Funguje současně s kompatibilním mobilním telefonem s bezdrátovou technologií Bluetooth® nebo s kompatibilním počítačem, ke kterému je připojen pomocí příloženého USB kabelu. Jakékoliv změny či úpravy tohoto produktu, které nejsou výslovně schváleny společnost Ledger, mohou způsobit, že zařízení nebude vyhovovat testovním standardům a zruší právo změnám provede zařízení.		PL Produkt Ledger Flex zawiera materiały magnetyczne. Magnesy mogą zakłócać działanie rozruszników serca, defibrylatorów lub innych urządzeń medycznych. Przed użyciem produktu należy skonsultować się z lekarzem i producentem urządzenia medycznego, aby ustalić, czy korzystanie z niego jest bezpieczne.		PL Małe ogniwa i baterie, które można połknąć, należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Połykanie może doprowadzić do poparzeń, perforacji tkanek miękkich i śmierci. Połykanie 2 godzin od połykania dochodzi do poważnych obrażeń. W przypadku połykania ogniw lub baterii należy niezwłocznie zwrócić się o pomoc lekarską. Moc znamionowa: 3,8 V d.c.c. / 190 mAh nominalna / 200 mAh typowa	
NL Ga zorgvuldig om je Ledger Flex. Het bevat een batterij en andere gevoelige onderdelen. Gebruik het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals vuur of een verwarming. De Ledger Flex is niet waterdicht. Gebruik het in een droge omgeving en houd het uit de buurt van vloeistoffen. Als het net wordt, droog het dan voor gebruik af met een zacht, droog, vliezelos doekje. Dit product is geen speelgoed, houd het uit de buurt van kinderen. De Ledger Flex is ontworpen voor gebruik met het voorinstallatere besturingsysteem (Ledger Secure OS) en de Ledger Live-applicatie, en voor gebruik in combinatie met een compatibele mobiele telefoon via draadloze Bluetooth®-technologie of met een compatibele computer via de meegeleverde USB-kabel. Wijzigingen of aanpassingen aan dit product die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door Ledger kunnen de conformiteit met de testnormen doen vervallen en de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om het te gebruiken teniet doen.		CS Svalin produkt Ledger Flex jsou magnetické materiály. Magnety mohou narušovat fungování kardiosstimulátorů, defibrilátorů nebo jiných lékařských přístrojů. Před použitím produktu se poraďte se svým lékařem a výrobcem zdravotnického zařízení, abyste mohli provést, zda je použití produktu pro vás bezpečné.		OS Udržujte malé články a baterie, které je možné spolknout, mimo dosah dětí. Spolknutí článků může vést k popáleninám, perforaci měkkých tkání, ale i k úmrtí smrt. K závažným popálením dochází do 2 h od požití článků. V případě požití článků do 2 hodin po požití článků lékařskou pomoc. Napětí: 3,8 V d.c.c. / 190 mAh nominal / 200 mAh obvyklý 3,8 V d.c.c. / 190 mAh nominal / 200 mAh obvyklý	

EU REGULATORY STATEMENT				UK REGULATORY STATEMENTS		UK CA	
		IT Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le leggi e le normative vigenti e non deve essere gettato nei rifiuti indifferenziati. Quando il prodotto non è più utilizzabile, contattate Ledger o le autorità locali per ottenere informazioni sullo smaltimento. Il corretto trattamento e riciclo del prodotto contribuiscono alla conservazione delle risorse naturali e alla tutela dell'ambiente e della salute umana. Per una corretta gestione dei rifiuti, la batteria ai polimeri di litio inclusa nel dispositivo Ledger Flex deve essere smaltita separatamente dal dispositivo. Contattate all'indirizzo support@ledger.com per ricevere istruzioni sulla corretta rimozione della batteria.		FR États-Unis : cet appareil est conforme à la Part 15 des FCC Rules. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage nuisible et (2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.		RUSSIA REGULATORY STATEMENTS	
EN The manufacturer, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Paris, France), hereby declares that the Ledger Flex complies with European RED, EMC, Low Voltage, and RoHS2 Directives. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity, including the product frequency bands and maximum radio-frequency power is available at the following address: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		NL Dit symbool geeft aan dat je product volgens de plaatselijke wetten en regels moet worden verwijderd en dat het niet weggegooid mag worden met ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval. Als je product het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, kun je het contact opnemen met Ledger of je gemeente voor informatie over recyclingmogelijkheden. Door het product op de juiste manier te behandelen en te recyclen, draag je bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke grondstoffen en de bescherming van het milieu en de volgezondheid. Hou er rekening mee dat de lithium-polymerbatterij die bij je Ledger Flex wordt geleverd, afzonderlijk van het apparaat moet worden verwijderd. Neem contact met ons op via support@ledger.com voor instructies om de batterij veilig te verwijderen.		REMARQUE : cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites définies pour un appareil numérique de Classe B, conformément à la Part 15 des FCC Rules. Ces limites visent à assurer une protection raisonnable contre les brouillages nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences, et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer un brouillage nuisible avec les communications radio. Cependant, il n'existe aucune garantie que des brouillages ne se produiront pas au sein d'une installation donnée.		SOUTH KOREA REGULATORY STATEMENTS	
FR Le fabricant, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Paris, France), déclare par la présente que le Ledger Flex est conforme aux directives de l'Union européenne RED, EMC, Bassa tension et RoHS2. L'intégralité de la Déclaration UE de conformité, y compris les bandes de fréquences du produit et la puissance maximale des radiofréquences, se trouve à l'adresse suivante: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		ES Este símbolo indica que, de conformidad con las leyes y normativas locales, tu producto no debe desecharse junto con los residuos urbanos sin clasificar. Cuando tu producto llegue al final de su vida útil, ponte en contacto con Ledger o con las autoridades locales para informarte de las opciones de reciclaje disponibles. Si tratas y reciclas debidamente tu producto, ayudarás a preservar los recursos naturales, y así a proteger el medio ambiente y la salud humana. Ten en cuenta que debes depositar la batería de polímero de litio incluida en tu Ledger Flex por separado del dispositivo para garantizar una gestión de residuos adecuada. Si necesitas instrucciones para extraer la batería de forma segura, envíanos un correo electrónico a support@ledger.com.		Si cet appareil génère un brouillage nuisible à la réception radio ou télévisuelle, ce qui peut être déterminé en mettant l'appareil hors tension, puis à nouveau sous tension, l'utilisateur est invité à corriger les brouillages en appliquant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : • Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne réceptrice. • Augmenter l'espace entre l'équipement et le récepteur. • Connecter l'équipement à une sortie sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel est branché le récepteur. • Contacter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV qualifié pour obtenir de l'aide.		KOR 1 이 기기는 가전용으로 전자파 적합 등록을 한 기기로서 주거지역에서는 물론 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다. 2. 당해 등록심의를 전파통신 가능성이 있으므로 인명안전과 관련된 서비스는 할 수 없습니다.	
IT Il produttore, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Parigi, Francia), dichiara con la presente che il prodotto Ledger Flex è conforme alle Direttive Europee RED, EMC, Bassa Tensione e RoHS2. Il testo integrale della Dichiarazione di Conformità UE, nel quale sono riportate le bande di frequenza del prodotto e la potenza massima di radiofrequenza, è disponibile al seguente indirizzo: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		NL De fabrikant, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Parijs, Frankrijk), verklaart hierbij dat de Ledger Flex voldoet aan de Europese RED, EMC, laagspannings- en RoHS2-richtlijnen. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring, met inbegrip van de frequentiebanden en het maximale radiofrequentievermogen van het product, is beschikbaar op het volgende adres: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center				AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND REGULATORY STATEMENTS	
						BRAZIL REGULATORY STATEMENTS	
ES El fabricante, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Paris, Francia), declara por la presente que el Ledger Flex cumple con las Directivas Europeas RED, EMC, de bajo voltaje y RoHS2. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE, que incluye las bandas de frecuencia del producto y su potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia, está disponible en la dirección siguiente: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		PT O fabricante, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Paris, França), declara pelo presente que o Ledger Flex está em conformidade com as diretivas europeias RED, EMC, Baixa Tensão e RoHS2. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE, incluindo as faixas de frequência do produto e a potência máxima de radiofrequência, está disponível no seguinte endereço: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		EE/LUJ: este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 del Reglamento de la FCC. La operación queda sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier tipo de interferencia recibida, lo que incluye interferencias que puedan provocar una operación no deseada.		THAILAND REGULATORY STATEMENTS	
PL Producent, Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Paryż, Francja), niniejszym oświadczając, że produkt Ledger Flex jest zgodny z europejskimi dyrektywami RED, EMC, niskiego napięcia i RoHS2. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z dyrektywami UE, w której zawarte są pasy częstotliwości produktu i maksymalna moc w zakresie częstotliwości radiowych, jest dostępny pod adresem: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		PL Ten symbol oznacza, że produkt należy użytkować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, nie mieszając go z niesortowanymi odpadami komunalnymi. Po zakończeniu jego eksploatacji należy skontaktować się z firmą Ledger lub lokalnymi władzami w celu uzyskania informacji o możliwościach recyklingu. Właściwe przetworzenie i recykling produktu pomoże zachować zasoby naturalne, chronić środowisko i zdrowie ludzi. Należy pamiętać, że bateria litowo-polimerowa znajdująca się w produkcie Ledger Flex powinna być przechowywana oddzielnie od reszty urządzenia w celu właściwej utylizacji. Aby uzyskać instrukcje bezpiecznego usuwania baterii, należy skontaktować się z nami pod adresem support@ledger.com.		NOTA: Las pruebas realizadas a este equipo han demostrado que cumple con los límites aplicables a los dispositivos digitales de clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 del Reglamento de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede producir interferencias perjudiciales para las radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no existe ninguna garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación en particular.		เครื่องวิทยุคมนาคมนี้ ได้รับยกเว้น ไม่ต้องได้รับใบอนุญาตให้มี ใช้เครื่องวิทยุคมนาคม หรือตั้งสถานีวิทยุคมนาคมตามประกาศ กสทช. เรื่อง เครื่องวิทยุคมนาคม และสถานีวิทยุคมนาคมที่ได้รับยกเว้นไม่ต้องได้รับใบอนุญาตวิทยุคมนาคมตามพระราชบัญญัติวิทยุคมนาคม พ.ศ. 2498	
Virobnca, spoločnosť Ledger SAS (106 Rue du Temple, 75003 Paryž, Francie), týmto ohlasuje, že produkt Ledger Flex spĺňa európske smernice RED, EMC, LVD a smernice RoHS2. Celý znení Deklarácie o zhode s ÚE, v ktorej sú uvedené pásma výkonnosti a maximálna rádiová frekvencia výkonu, je dostupná na tejto adrese: https://www.ledger.com/legal-center		OS Tento symbol značí, že váš produkt musí být likvidován v souladu s místními zákony a nařízeními a nesmí být směšován do neříděného komunálního odpadu. Poté, co produkt skončí životnost, obraťte se na společnost Ledger nebo úřady v místě vašeho bydliště a zjistíte, jaké jsou možnosti recyklování. Správné přelo a recyklování vašeho produktu přispívá k ochrání přírodních zdrojů a k ochrání životního prostředí a lidského zdraví. Mějte na paměti, že lithium-polymerová baterie, která je součástí vašeho produktu Ledger Flex, je třeba likvidovat odděleně od zbyteku zařízení. Pokud potřebujete další informace, jak bezpečně odstranit baterii, kontaktujte nás na adrese support@ledger.com.		EN This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.		The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Ledger is under license. © Ledger SAS. All rights reserved. Ledger brands are registered trademarks of Ledger SAS. © Ledger SAS. Tous droits réservés. Les marques Ledger sont des marques déposées de Ledger SAS.	
		US AND CANADA REGULATORY STATEMENTS		EN This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.			
EN This symbol indicates that your product must be disposed of according to local laws and regulations without mixing it with unsorted municipal waste. When your product reaches its end of life, contact Ledger or your local authorities to learn about recycling options. Proper treatment and recycling of your product will help conserve natural resources, protect the environment and human health. Please note that the lithium-polymer battery included in your Ledger Flex shall be deposited separately from the device for proper waste management. Please contact us at support@ledger.com for safe battery removal instructions.		EN This equipment complies with FCC/ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.		FR Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Interférence, Sciences et Développement économique du Canada, applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.			
FR Ce symbole signifie que votre produit doit être éliminé dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales et ne doit pas être mélangé avec des déchets ménagers normaux. À la fin du cycle de vie de votre produit, contactez Ledger ou vos autorités locales pour vous renseigner sur les options de recyclage. Un traitement et un recyclage appropriés du produit contribueront à préserver ses ressources naturelles et à protéger l'environnement et la santé publique. Veuillez noter que la batterie au lithium-polymère incluse dans votre Ledger Flex doit être éliminée séparément de l'appareil, pour une gestion appropriée des déchets. Veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse support@ledger.com pour obtenir des instructions sur le retrait sécurisé de la batterie.		EN US: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.		ES Este dispositivo cumple con los normas de la RSS de exención de licencia del Departamento de Innovación, Ciencia y Desarrollo Económico del Gobierno de Canadá. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: este dispositivo (1) no debe provocar interferencias, y (2) debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida aquella que puedan provocar que el dispositivo no funcione según lo previsto.			
DE Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dein Produkt gemäß geltenden Gesetzen und Vorschriften entsorgt werden muss. Eine Vermischung mit unsortiertem Siedlungsabfall ist nicht zulässig. Wenn das Ende der Lebensdauer deines Produkts erreicht ist, wende dich an Ledger oder die zuständigen Behörden, um mehr über Möglichkeiten der Wiederverwertung zu erfahren. Eine ordnungsgemäße Behandlung und Wiederverwertung dieses Produkts tragen dazu bei, natürliche Ressourcen zu erhalten und die Umwelt sowie die Gesundheit deiner Mitmenschen zu schützen. Bitte beachte, dass der in deiner Ledger Flex enthaltene Lithium-Polymer-Akku getrennt vom Gerät zu entsorgen ist, um ein unzulässiges Abfallfrachten zu vermeiden. Bitte kontaktieren uns unter support@ledger.com, um eine Anleitung zum sicheren Entfernen des Akkus zu erhalten.		NOTE: This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.					